

No. 35962-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
00 FEB 29 PM 2:30  
KOTELSON  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

ADRIAN CONTRERAS REBOLLAR,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause No. 06-1-01643-4  
The Honorable Ronald Culpepper, Judge

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
	A. Assignments of Error .....	1
	B. Issues Pertaining to the Assignments of Error .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
	A. Substantive Facts .....	3
	B. Procedural History .....	10
III.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES .....	11
	A. The trial court abused its discretion, and denied Contreras his constitutional rights to a fair trial and effective assistance of counsel, when it denied Contreras' motion for a mistrial .....	11
	B. The State failed to disprove Contreras' assertion that his actions were justified because he was acting in self-defense .....	15
	C. The trial court erred when it sentenced Contreras based on criminal history and an offender score that was neither agreed upon by Contreras nor proven by the State .....	17
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>City of Tacoma v. Luvane</i> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992) .....	15
<i>State v. Allery</i> , 101 Wn.2d 591, 682 P.2d 312 (1984) .....	16
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 112 Wn. App. 187, 48 P.3d 383 (2002).....	18
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 130 Wn.2d 700, 927 P.2d 235 (1996).....	14
<i>State v. McCorkle</i> , 88 Wn. App. 485, 945 P.2d 736 (1997).....	19
<i>State v. McCullum</i> , 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983) .....	16
<i>State v. Mierz</i> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995) .....	13
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 90 Wn. App. 41, 950 P.2d 977 (1998).....	13, 14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	13

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

RCW 9.94A.030(14).....	18
RCW 9.94A.500 .....	18
RPC 3.7(d) .....	14
U.S. CONST. amd. VI.....	13
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV § 1 .....	13
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 3.....	13

WASH. CONST. art. I, § 21.....	13
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 22.....	13
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 22 (amend. x) .....	13
